BOARD OF CONTRACTS AND AWARDS AGENDA

3628 South 35th Street
Main Floor Conference Room (M-1)
Tacoma, WA 98409

9:00 AM Wednesday, December 7, 2016

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Sole Source Purchase:

Vendor:
Amount:

PUBLIC UTILITIES

Sole Source/ Increase:
SAP Contract

No. 4600000407 Vvendor:

Amount:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

ES16-0477F Award:

Vendor:
Amount:

ES14-0710N/ SAF Increase:

Contract No. Vendor:
4600010292 Amount:
PS14-0295F/ Increase:
SAP Contract No.
4600011451 Vendor:

Amount:
PW15-0038F/ Increase:
SAP Contract No. Vendor:
4600010716 Amount:
SAP Master Award:
Services Vendor:
Agreement, Amount:
Date 2002

PUBLIC UTILITIES

N/A

REGULAR AGENDA

Parts and System Components for Sewer System Repair and
Maintenance

LMK Technologies, LLC, Ottawa, IL
$750,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

Arris Technical Support Services & Software Support Contract

Arris Solutions, Inc., Suwannee, GA

$400,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax
$442,931.00, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)

CONSENT AGENDA

CNG Automated Side Loader Solid Waste Truck, and
Related Modifications

Western Peterbilt, Inc., Seattle, WA

$1,323,456.32, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

$5,5961,343, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)

Dry Polymer for BioSolids Dewatering Contract

BASF Corporation, Florham, Park, NJ

$129,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

$709,880, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)

Procure to Pay Technical Project Management Services Contract
Amendment

The Stergion Group, Inc., Rancho Palos Verdes, CA

$114,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

$413,520, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)

2014 Sidewalk Reconstruction Project contract
Asphalt Patch Systems, Inc., Puyallup, WA
$400,000, Sales Tax Not Applicable
$1,416,269, (Cumulative Amount)

SAP HANA License Agreement
SAP Public Services, Inc., Washington, DC

$597,842.66, Plus Applicable Sales Tax




BOARD OF CONTRACTS AND AWARDS AGENDA

3628 South 35th Street

Main Floor Conference Room (M-1)

Tacoma, WA  98409

9:00 AM Wednesday, December 7, 2016 



REGULAR AGENDA



GENERAL GOVERNMENT



		Sole Source

		Purchase:  Parts and System Components for Sewer System Repair and   

                  Maintenance         



		

		Vendor:     LMK Technologies, LLC, Ottawa, IL



		

		Amount:    $750,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax







PUBLIC UTILITIES



		Sole Source/

SAP Contract 

No. 4600009407

		Increase:  Arris Technical Support Services & Software Support Contract



		

		Vendor:    Arris Solutions, Inc., Suwannee, GA



		

		Amount:   $400,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

	     $442,931.00, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)







CONSENT AGENDA



GENERAL GOVERNMENT



		ES16-0477F



		Award:       CNG Automated Side Loader Solid Waste Truck, and 

                  Related Modifications  

Vendor:     Western Peterbilt, Inc., Seattle, WA



		

		Amount:    $1,323,456.32, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

	     $5,5961,343, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)







		ES14-0710N/   SAP Contract No. 4600010292

		Increase:   Dry Polymer for BioSolids Dewatering Contract  

Vendor:     BASF Corporation, Florham, Park, NJ



		

		Amount:    $129,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

	     $709,880, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)







		PS14-0295F/    SAP Contract No. 4600011451

		Increase:   Procure to Pay Technical Project Management Services Contract    

                  Amendment    

Vendor:     The Stergion Group, Inc., Rancho Palos Verdes, CA



		

		Amount:    $114,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

	     $413,520, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)







		PW15-0038F/   SAP Contract No. 4600010716

		Increase:   2014 Sidewalk Reconstruction Project contract    

Vendor:     Asphalt Patch Systems, Inc., Puyallup, WA



		

		Amount:    $400,000, Sales Tax Not Applicable

	     $1,416,269, (Cumulative Amount)







		SAP Master Services Agreement,  

Date 2002

		Award:      SAP HANA License Agreement     

Vendor:     SAP Public Services, Inc., Washington, DC



		

		Amount:    $597,842.66, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

	     







PUBLIC UTILITIES



[bookmark: _GoBack]N/A

Contracts & Awards Board Consent Agenda 

November 18, 2015

Page 2

























December 7, 2016



ACTION AGENDA ITEMS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:



GENERAL GOVERNMENT



		Sole Source

		Purchase: Parts and System Components for Sewer System Repair and   

                 Maintenance         



		

		Vendor:    LMK Technologies, LLC, Ottawa, IL



		

		Amount:   $750,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax







PUBLIC UTILITIES



		Sole Source/

SAP Contract 

No. 4600009407

		Increase:   Arris Technical Support Services & Software Support Contract



		

		Vendor:     Arris Solutions, Inc., Suwannee, GA



		

		Amount:    $400,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

	    $442,931.00, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)









GENERAL GOVERNMENT ITEMS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:



		ES16-0477F



		Award:       CNG Automated Side Loader Solid Waste Truck, and 

                  Related Modifications  

Vendor:     Western Peterbilt, Inc., Seattle, WA



		

		Amount:    $1,323,456.32, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

	   $5,5961,343, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)







		ES14-0710N/    

SAP Contract    

No. 4600010292

		Increase:   Dry Polymer for BioSolids Dewatering Contract  

Vendor:     BASF Corporation, Florham, Park, NJ



		

		Amount:    $129,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

	$709,880, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)







		PS14-0295F/    

SAP Contract 

No. 4600011451

		Increase:   Procure to Pay Technical Project Management Services Contract    

                  Amendment    

Vendor:     The Stergion Group, Inc., Rancho Palos Verdes, CA



		

		Amount:    $114,000, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

	   $413,520, Plus Applicable Sales Tax (Cumulative Amount)







		PW15-0038F/   

SAP Contract 

No. 4600010716

		Increase:   2014 Sidewalk Reconstruction Project contract    

Vendor:     Asphalt Patch Systems, Inc., Puyallup, WA



		

		Amount:    $400,000, Sales Tax Not Applicable

	   $1,416,269, (Cumulative Amount)







		SAP Master 

Services Agreement,  

Date 2002

		Award:      SAP HANA License Agreement     

Vendor:     SAP Public Services, Inc., Washington, DC



		

		Amount:    $597,842.66, Plus Applicable Sales Tax

	     















PUBLIC UTILITIES ITEMS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:



		N/A

		









		

		

		



		Chris Larson, City Manager’s Office Rep.

PW Engineering Division Manager

		

		Patsy Best, Finance Department Procurement and Payables Division Manager



		

		

		



		Michael Fitzgerald, City Manager’s Office Rep.

Assistant to the Chief, Fire

		

		Terry Ryan, Tacoma Public Utilities Rep.

Power Section Assistant Manager



		

		

		



		Glen George, Tacoma Public Utilities Rep.

Water Supply Manager

		

		



























































































CONTRACTS AND AWARDS BOARD MEETING SUMMARY

Wednesday, December 07, 2016





IN ATTENDANCE:



		BOARD OF CONTRACTS & 
AWARDS MEMBERS

		

		

		MEETING GUESTS



		

		

		

		



		

Patsy Best, Board Member

		

		

		



		Terry Ryan, Board Member

		

		

		



		Chris Larson, Board Member

Michael Fitzgerald, Board Member

		

		

		



		Martha Lantz, City Attorney’s Office 

		

		

		



		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		





The Board of Contracts and Awards (C&A Board) meeting was called to order at 9:02 a.m. by Patsy Best, standing in Chair of the C&A Board.  Introduction of the C&A Board members and other attendees was made. 

 

Board Member Patsy introduced regular agenda item. 



TiVo Cable Boxes, Remotes, Implementation and Monthly Services (Not Practicable to Bid)

The Tacoma Power Click! Network requests a waiver of competitive procurement procedures and recommends a contract be awarded to National Cable Television Cooperative, Inc. (NCTC) Lenexa, Kansas, for costs associated with implementation of TiVo hardware and services.



Kenneth from Click! explains that we buy set tops every year and this is not completely new from what we have purchased previously, it’s just a different model that is already budgeted for. The TiVo model is a platform that can compete with XFINITY X1. TiVo presents a lot of options to connect to Hulu, Netflix, Pandora, and Spotify. It presents a lot of options that we currently do not have. A previous RFP was done where TiVo was the primary choice but because of the uncertainty in where Click! was going, the decision was put off until today. 



Carrie from Click! explains that in the time the project was put on hold NCTC negotiated direct contact with TiVo and the NCTC is the organization that we buy all of our programming from as part of the co-op that connects all the same cable companies in the country. We were able to negotiate better rates for equipment as well as software and licensing fees then we could have gotten directly from TiVo. 



Board Member Patsy asks for confirmation that the savings were in fact significantly lower then the RFP response received.



Carrie from Click! explains that there is a $1.00 savings on the licensing fees, which is a monthly reoccurrence, as well as the equipment. 



Kenneth from Click! explains that there would be an equivalent of 1 million dollars in savings over the five year period. This is due to the fact that NCTC has allowed several small NSO like ourselves to get together and bargain for larger purchases as a bigger “single” entity.



Carrie from Click! explains that this is also a revenue generating product so it has been calculated to cover the cost of the both the equipment and the licensing fees. 

 

Board Member Chris made the motion to approve the waiver of solicitation for the TiVo cable boxes as described.  The motion was seconded by Board Member Terry and passed by a vote of all in favor.



Board Member Terry asks when we negotiate like done with this contract, is it considered the competitive bidding process?



Board Member Patsy explains that one of the criteria for not practicable to bid is special market conditions, which we would consider this, where even through the competitive process we were not able to get that kind of pricing. 



Board Member Terry asks if we go through a body that we are a member of to achieve the pricing does it still meet the requirements?



Martha Lantz from City Attorney’s Office explains that when you go through a group that has negotiated for you the requirements have been met through their solicitation process as long as it has been confirmed that their process is adequately close to our criteria. When you use one of those cooperatives the competitive solicitation is not waived, it is just noted that somebody else has done it. 



Board Member Terry explains that in this case they did the direct negotiation for us, for everyone in this group, so how is that work? Should it have been a direct negotiation?



Board Member Patsy explains that direct negotiations are limited to personal and professional services and this was for the purchase of materials and that’s why it had to be addressed through another form of a waiver. 



Board Member Chris made the motion to approve the Consent Agenda items. The motion was seconded by Board Member Terry and was passed by a vote of all in favor. (Board Member Michael abstained because one of the items was a fire dept. item)



The meeting was adjourned at 9:10 AM.





Recording of complete C&A Board Meeting Located:

pur-comm\C&A and Waivers\C&A Agendas\Meeting Recordings\121416



Recording of complete C&A Board Meeting Located:

pur-comm\C&A and Waivers\C&A Agendas\Meeting Recordings\121416





